

CASE BEING CONSIDERED FOR TREATMENT PURSUANT
TO RULE 34(j) OF THE COURT'S RULES

No. 22-5176

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:21-cv-1665-TJK
Before the Honorable Timothy J. Kelly

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Adav Noti (D.C. Bar No. 490714)
Kevin P. Hancock
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ACTION
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
anoti@campaignlegalcenter.org
khancock@campaignlegalcenter.org
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
A. FECA’s Hard-Money Source and Amount Restrictions	4
B. FECA’s Soft-Money Ban.....	4
C. Super PACs.....	5
D. The Soft-Money Ban as Applied to a Federal Candidate’s Solicitations to Super PACs	6
E. The FEC’s Administrative Complaint and Enforcement Process	7
II. Factual Background.....	9
III. Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Review the Underlying Dismissal	19
A. The dismissal is reviewable because the belated Statement is a <i>post hoc</i> rationalization that was not properly before the district court.....	20
1. The Statement is an impermissible post hoc rationalization for the dismissal	20
2. The district court’s reasons for considering the Statement are unpersuasive	28

B. In any event, reviewability under FECA is not a jurisdictional issue34

II. The FEC’s Dismissal Was Contrary to Law35

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Appeal of Bolden</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Arch Coal, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 888 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>AT&T Information Systems, Inc. v. General Services Administration</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22, 23, 31, 33
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	24, 30
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	36
<i>Campaign Legal Center & Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021).....	6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	24
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”), 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 21, 23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> (“ <i>New Models</i> ”), 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9, 19, 25, 26, 34
<i>Clifford v. Pena</i> , 77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35
<i>Consumer Federation of America & Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	18-19
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35

<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	17
<i>Emily's List v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..	31, 32
<i>Escalante v. Lidge</i> , 34 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17, 33
<i>Fraenkel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 892 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Libertarian National Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	22, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	36
<i>Olivares v. Transportation Security Administration</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32, 33
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18

Regulations, Rules & Statutes

11 C.F.R. § 300.60	5
11 C.F.R. § 300.61	5, 10, 11, 12
11 C.F.R. § 300.64(b)(2)(ii).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	4

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	7, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	8, 14, 25
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B)	13, 14
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(9).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(f).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)	10, 11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)(1).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(d)	14
Other Authorities	
FEC Advisory Op. 2011-12 (Majority PAC).....	6
FEC Advisory Op. 2015-09 (Senate Majority PAC).....	6
FEC Advisory Op. 2017-10 (Citizens Against Plutocracy).....	6

Participation by Federal Candidates and Officeholders at Non-Federal Fundraising Events, 75 Fed. Reg. 24375 (May 5, 2010).....	7
Statement of Chairman Allen Dickerson and Commissioners Sean J. Cooksey & James E. “Trey” Trainor, III Regarding Freedom of Information Act Litigation (2022), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Statement-re-FOIA-Litigation-6.28.2022-Dickerson-Cooksey-Trainor.pdf	29-30
Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007)	7
Supplemental Statement of Reasons of Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub, MUR 7784 (Make America Great Again PAC, <i>et al.</i>) (July 14, 2022), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7784/7784_44.pdf	25, 30
